conditions of the lease (for example, when leases are not in the subsidiary’s functional currency). The Group estimates the IBR using
observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates (such as the
subsidiary’s stand alone credit rating).

CO NS O L I DAT E D  A N D  SE PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS  -  I B L  LT D   2 5 72 5 6   CO NS O L I DAT E D  A N D  SE PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS  -  I B L  LT D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and
buildings

Infrastructure
production

Plant and
equipment

Motor
vehicles

Office
furniture and

equipment

Computer
and security
equipment Containers

Assets in
progress TotalTHE GROUP

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

COST/VALUATION

At 01 July 2020
- As previously reported 21,024,962 1,625,693 11,570,150 839,925 2,849,797 818,942 320,930 1,130,731 40,181,130

- Effect of prior year restatements (Note 44) (79,363) - - - - - - - (79,363)

- As restated 20,945,599 1,625,693 11,570,150 839,925 2,849,797 818,942 320,930 1,130,731 40,101,767
Reclassification (Note (i)) (322,263) - 369,008 (6,540) (53,312) 13,107 - - -
Additions 208,490 23,105 434,986 39,449 208,255 57,107 74,710 1,540,777 2,586,879
Disposals (9,222) (1,629) (240,882) (104,997) (81,696) (69,109) - - (507,535)
Write offs (48,251) - (246,484) (3,926) (43,830) (10,136) - - (352,627)
Impairment of assets (Notes (ii) and 33) (3,139) - (10,110) - - - - - (13,249)
Revaluation adjustments 432,379 (81,646) 88,746 - - - - - 439,479
Transfer from/(to) right of use assets (Note 16) - - 3,539 (9,227) - - - - (5,688)
Transfer (to)/from investment properties (Note 5) (458,307) - (5,870) - 9,294 - - - (454,883)
Transfer from intangible assets (Note 6) - - - - - 110 - - 110
Transfer from inventories - - 1,661 - - - - - 1,661
Transfer from/(to) assets in progress 52,244 - 181,290 - 6,200 674 - (240,408) -
Transfer to assets classified as held for sale (597,563) - (403,174) (5,546) (15,030) (6,831) - - (1,028,144)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 38(a)) - - 3,357 - 375 234 - - 3,966
Disposal of subsidiaries - - (41,638) (109) (16,756) (7,981) - - (66,484)

Translation differences 499,483 202,854 252,110 11,898 42,862 17,082 - 8,595 1,034,884

At 30 June 2021 20,699,450 1,768,377 11,956,689 760,927 2,906,159 813,199 395,640 2,439,695 41,740,136

At 01 July 2021
- As previously reported 20,778,813 1,768,377 11,956,689 760,927 2,906,159 813,199 395,640 2,908,996 42,288,800

- Effect of prior year restatements (Note 44) (79,363) - - - - - - (469,301) (548,664)

- As restated 20,699,450 1,768,377 11,956,689 760,927 2,906,159 813,199 395,640 2,439,695 41,740,136
Reclassification (Note (i)) 682,156 - (660,344) 5,510 (36,222) 70,583 (61,683) - -

Additions 325,850 678 774,704 114,117 279,809 98,749 148,677 969,557 2,712,141
Disposals (9,024) - (182,682) (59,397) (87,112) (28,059) (12,681) - (378,955)

Write offs (17,483) - (333,334) (16,151) (84,691) (3,767) - - (455,426)
Impairment of assets (Notes (ii) and 33) (211,830) - - - - - - - (211,830)
Revaluation adjustments (78,528) - - - - - - - (78,528)

Transfer from right of use asset (Note 16) - - 18,652 24,614 - - - - 43,266
Transfer from/(to) investment properties (Note 5) 510,702 - - - - - - (17,777) 492,925
Transfer to intangible assets (Note 6) - - - - - (7,499) - (1,407) (8,906)
Transfer to inventories (12,819) - (816) - - - - - (13,635)
Transfer from/(to) assets in progress 1,861,206 - 494,026 - 239,962 39,746 - (2,634,940) -

Transfer to assets classified as held for sale (Note 21) (1,097,464) - (276,242) (12,383) (27,725) (16,345) - - (1,430,159)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 38(a)) 82,017 - 77,842 9,398 11,005 4,370 - 22,705 207,337

Translation differences (107,979) (150,426) (143,117) (2,375) (5,558) (2,009) - (42,531) (453,995)

At 30 June 2022 22,626,254 1,618,629 11,725,378 824,260 3,195,627 968,968 469,953 735,302 42,164,371

CO NS O L I DAT E D  A N D  SE PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS  -  I B L  LT D   2 5 92 5 8   CO NS O L I DAT E D  A N D  SE PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS  -  I B L  LT D

[…]

• The revaluation gain should be recycled from asset revaluation to retained earnings as soon as the project starts.

(iv) During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, IBL transferred an owner-occupied property to investment property. The related
revaluation reserves were also reclassified to retained earnings as a result of this transfer. In accordance with IAS 40 – Investment
Property, the revaluation reserves may be transferred to retained earnings only on disposal of that property. Hence an
adjustment is required to reverse this reclassification in equity. There is no impact on the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

44. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The below reflects the impact of these adjustments, including the deferred tax implication, on the statement of financial position and
statement of profit or loss line items, earnings per share and statement of cash flows.

Statement of financial position (Extract)

As previously
reported

Restatement
(i)

Restatement
(ii)

Restatement
(iii)

Restatement
(iv)

As
restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

Impact as at 1 July 2020
Property, plant and equipment  28,355,603  -  -   (79,363)  -   28,276,240
Investment property  2,857,422  138,319  -   -   -   2,995,741
Right of use assets  5,108,832  (72,519)  -   -   -   5,036,313
Inventories  5,260,298  -  -   79,363  -   5,339,661
Deferred tax assets  588,737  (3,578)  -   -   -   585,159
Lease liabilities  4,652,050  1,420  -   -   -   4,653,470
Deferred tax liabilities  1,012,712  7,365  38,126  -   -   1,058,203
Retained earnings  6,624,092  48,610  -   44,768  -   6,717,470
Revaluation and other reserves  6,072,422  -  (21,530)  (44,768)  -   6,006,124
Non controlling interest  11,097,260  4,827  (16,596)  -   -   11,085,491

Impact as at 30 June 2021
Property, plant and equipment  29,772,771  -  -   (548,664)  -   29,224,107
Investment property  3,123,499  144,119  -   -   -   3,267,618
Right of use assets  4,901,887  (72,545)  -   -   -   4,829,342
Inventories  6,195,328  -   -   283,330  -   6,478,658
Contract assets  793,804  -   -   86,064  -   879,868
Deferred tax assets  496,147  -   (44,570)  (4,928)  -   446,649
Lease liabilities  4,585,174  1,420  -   -   -   4,586,594
Deferred tax liabilities  1,033,829  18,282  40,536  -   -   1,092,647
Trade and other payables  8,106,851  -   -   208,250  -   8,315,101
Retained earnings  7,087,865  47,266  -   58,351  (144,298)  7,049,184
Revaluation and other reserves  6,578,649  -   (48,059)  (44,768)  144,298  6,630,120
Non controlling interest  11,694,104  4,606  (37,047)  10,470  -   11,672,133

3 6 2   CO NS O L I DAT E D  A N D  SE PA R AT E  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N TS  -  I B L  LT D

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

44. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The below reflects the impact of these adjustments, including the deferred tax implication, on the statement of financial position and
statement of profit or loss line items, earnings per share and statement of cash flows.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Extract)

As previously
reported

Restatement
(i)

Restatement
(ii)

Restatement
(iii)

Restatement
(iv)

As
restated

Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Administrative expenses  (9,378,737)  2,037  -   -   -   (9,376,700)

Other gains and losses  204,832  3,737  -   -   -   208,569

Other income  1,222,972  -   -   28,980  -   1,251,952

Profit before tax  292,908  5,774  -   28,980  -   327,662

Tax expense  (126,628)  (7,339)  -   (4,928)  -   (138,895)

Profit for the year, attributable to
• Owners of the Company  7,318  (1,344)  -   13,583  -   19,557

• Non-controlling interests  67,607  (221)  -   10,469  -   77,855

 74,925  (1,565)  -   24,052  -   97,412

Other comprehensive income:

Deferred tax on cash flow hedge  54,562  -   (46,979)  -   -   7,583

Total comprehensive income for the
year, attributable to:
Owners of the Company  1,291,643  (1,344)  (26,529)  13,583  -   1,277,353

Non-controlling interests  736,307  (221)  (20,450)  10,469  -   726,105

 2,027,950  (1,565)  (46,979)  24,052  -   2,003,458

Earnings per share
• From continuing and

discontinued operations  0.01   -   -   -   -   0.03

• From continuing operations  0.25   -   -   -   -   0.25

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2021

Net cash flow from
operating activities 1,796,599  -   -   (469,301)  -   1,327,298

Net cash flow from
investing activities (2,358,105)  -   -   469,301  -   (1,888,804)

*Restatements (i), (ii) and (iv) have no impact on cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2021.

	_Hlk83633615
	_Hlk57780461
	_Hlk116850857
	_Hlk116490063
	_Hlk116907294
	_Hlk116849638